

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NATALIE SLAUGHTER

Plaintiff

SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. 17-1732

VS.

POLK COUNTY
CASE NO. CVCV 051603

DES MOINES UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC
MEDICINE

Defendant

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE JEFFREY FARRELL
Fifth Judicial District

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Bonnie J. Heggen
BONNIE J. HEGGEN,
Attorney at Law
PO Box 859
Ankeny, Iowa 50021
Telephone: (515) 988-8132

John P. Roehrick
ROEHRICK LAW FIRM, P.C.
529 43RD Street
Des Moines, IA 50312
Telephone: (515) 243- 1403

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....4

Statement of the Issues Presented.....6

Routing Statement.....9

Statement of the Case.....10

Statement of Facts.....12

Argument

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THERE WERE NO
MATERIAL DISPUTED FACTS THAT DES MOINES
UNIVERSITY ACCOMMODATED THE APPELLANT’S
MENTAL HEALTH DISABILITY.....17

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE
KNOWLEDGE OF AN EMPLOYEE OF THE APPELLEE
UNIVERSITY COULD NOT BE IMPUTED TO THE UNIVERSITY
BECAUSE OF THE PSYCHO-THERAPIST PRIVILEGE.....29

CONCLUSION.....37

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....38

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE AND VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE
REQUIREMENTS.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S.242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, (1986)

Barrera v. Nickolas, 683 N.W. 2d 111 (Iowa 2004)

Bultemeyer v. Ft. Wayne Community Schs., 100 F 3d 1281, 1284-85 (7th Cir, 1996)

Carr v. Bankers Trust Co., 546 N.W. 2d 901 (Iowa 1996)

Chidester v. Needles, 353 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1984)

Chung v. Legacy Corp., 548 N.W. 2d 147 (Iowa 1996)

Craven v. Blue Cross Blue Shield, 214 F. 3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2000)

Doe v. Cent. Iowa Health Sys., 766 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 2009)

Hammons Hotel, Inc. v. Acon Window System, (8th Cir. 2005), 394 F. 3d 607

Harder v. Anderson, 764 N.W.2d 534 (Iowa 2009)

Kowitz v. Trinity Health, (8th Cir, 2016), 839 F. 3d 742

McMaster v. Iowa Bd. of Psychology Examiners, 509 N.W.2d 754, (Iowa 1993)

Palmer College of Chiropractic v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm 'n, 850 N.W.2d
326

Redding v. Nova Southeastern Univ. Inc. (DC. SDFla. 2016), 165 F. Supp. 3d

1274

Riniker v. Wilson, 623 N.W. 2d 220 (Ia. Ct. App. 2000)

State v. Heemstra, 721 N.W.2d 549, (Iowa, 2006)

State v. Knight, 204 Iowa 819, 216 N.W.104 (Iowa, 1927)

Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc., 728 N.W. 2d 823 (Iowa 2007)

Taylor v. Phoenixville School Dist. 184 F. 3d 296 (3rd Cir. 1999)

Vlotho v. Hardin County, 509 N.W. 2d 350, (Ia 1993)

Walstead v. Woodbury County, (ND, Ia 2000), 113 F. Supp. 3d 1318

Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. 192 F. 3d 807 (9th Cir. 1999)

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 CFR 1630.2(g) - Definition of Disability

29 CFR 1630.2(j)(i-ix) - Predictable Assessments

29 CFR, Pt. 30 App at page 403

EEOC Compliance Manual, Enforcement Guidance for psychiatric disabilities, 20-

21

STATUTES

Section 228.1, Iowa Code (2015)

Section 228.3, Iowa Code (2015)

Section 228.5, Iowa Code (2015)

Section 622.10, Iowa Code (2017)
